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Votre produit a été congu et fabriqué selon les hauts
standards de Greenworkstool en matiére de fiabilité,
d'utilisation et de sécurité. Si vous en prenez soin, vous
pourrez |'utiliser sans problémes durant des années.

Merci d’avoir acheté un produit Greenworkstools.

CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE RELATIVES|

A L’'UTILISATION D’OUTILS ELECTRIQUES

A AVERTISSEMENT

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et toutes
les instructions. Le non respect de ces consignes
et instructions est susceptible d’entrainer un choc
électrique, un incendie et de graves blessures.

Conservez toutes les consignes ainsi que le manuel
d¢ tHdtilésation pour vous-y reporter dans le futur.

Le terme “outil électrique” dans les avertissements se
rapporte a votre outil électrique alimenté par le secteur (a
fil) ou par batterie (sans fil).

SECURITE DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT DE TRAVAIL

m Gardez I'espace de travail dégagé et bien éclairé.
Les espaces de travail encombrés ou mal éclairés
sont propices aux accidents.

m N’utilisez pas d’outil électrique en atmosphére
explosive, comme en présence de liquides
inflammables, de gaz ou de poussiéres. Les outils
électriques produisent des étincelles susceptibles
d’enflammer poussiéres et vapeurs.

m Gardez les enfants et les spectateurs a distance
lorsque vous utilisez un outil électrique. Les

UTILISATION PREVUE

Cette trongonneuse est destinée a la coupe des
branches, troncs, bilches, et poutres d'un diamétre
déterminé par la longueur de coupe du guide chaine. Il
n'est autorisé de I'utiliser que pour couper du bois. Elle
ne doit étre utilisée qu'a I'extérieur, par un adulte.
N'utilisez pas cette trongonneuse pour un usage autre
que ceux listés ci-dessus.

Cette trongonneuse ne doit pas étre utilisée de fagon
professionnelle pour I'abattage et I'élagage des arbres.
Elle ne doit pas étre utilisée par des enfants ou par des
personnes ne portant pas des équipements et vétements
de sécurité.

RISQUES RESIDUELS

Méme si I'appareil est utilisé dans les limites de son
domaine d'application, il persiste des risques inévitables.
Selon le type de fabrication de I'appareil, les risques
suivants sont a prendre en compte:

m Contact avec les dents exposées de la chaine de la
trongonneuse (risque de coupure)

m Contact avec la chaine en rotation de la
trongonneuse (risque de coupure)

m  Mouvement soudain et inattendu du guide-chaine
(risque de coupure)

m  Projection d'éléments en provenance de la chaine de
la trongonneuse (risques de coupure / injection)

m  Projection d'éléments en provenance de la piéce
coupée

m Inhalation de particules en provenance de la piece
coupée

m  Mise en contact de la peau avec I'huile

m Perte d'audition, si aucune protection auditive
adaptée n'est utilisée au cours du travail.
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distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le controle.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

m Evitez tout contact avec des surfaces mises a
la terre ou a la masse, telles que des tuyaux,
radiateurs, cuisiniéres et réfrigérateurs. Les
risques de chocs électriques augmentent si une
partie de votre corps est en contact avec des
surfaces mises a la terre ou a la masse.

m N’exposez pas les outils électriques a la pluie
ou I’humidité. Les risques de chocs électriques
augmentent si de I'eau pénétre dans un outil
électrique.

SECURITE PERSONNELLE

m Restez vigilant, regardez ce que vous faites
et faites preuve de bon sens lorsque vous
utilisez un outil électrique. N’utilisez pas d’outil
électrique si vous étes fatigué ou sous l'influence
de l'alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments. Un
moment d’inattention lors de l'utilisation d’'un outil
électrique suffit a provoquer de graves blessures.

m Utilisez des équipements de protection
individuelle. Portez toujours une protection
oculaire. Des équipements de protections tels qu’un
masque anti-poussiéres, des chaussures de sécurité
antidérapantes, ou une protection auditive dans les
conditions appropriées réduit le risque de blessures.

m Prévenez les mises en marche accidentelles.
Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en position
«arrét» avant la connexion au secteur et/ou
linsertion de la batterie, ainsi qu’avant de saisir
ou de transporter I'outil. Le transport d’un outil
électrique avec votre doigt sur l'interrupteur ou la
mise sous tension d’un outil dont l'interrupteur est en
position «marche» est propice aux accidents.

m Retirez toute clé de serrage ou tout outil de
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réglage avant de mettre I'outil en marche. Une clé
ou un outil laissé sur une partie tournante d'un outil
électrique est susceptible d’entrainer des blessures.
Ne travaillez pas en extension. Gardez un bon
appui et un bon équilibre en toute circonstance.
Vous contrélerez ainsi mieux I'outil électrique en cas
d’'imprévu.

Choisissez une tenue adaptée a votre travail. Ne
portez pas de vétements ou de bijoux amples.
Maintenez vos cheveux, vos vétements et vos
gants éloignés des parties en mouvement. Les
vétements et bijoux amples ainsi que les cheveux
longs sont susceptibles d’'étre happés par les parties
en mouvement.

Si un outil est prévu pour étre relié a un dispositif
d’extraction et de collecte des poussiéres,
assurez-vous que ce dispositif soit installé et
utilisé de fagon correcte. L'utilisation d’'un dispositif
de collecte des poussieres réduit les risques
associés aux poussiéres.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS
ELECTRIQUES
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Ne forcez pas sur un outil électrique. Utilisez un
outil électrique adapté au travail a effectuer. Un outil
électrique adapté, utilisé dans les limites de ses
capacités, effectuera un meilleur travail dans de
meilleures conditions de sécurité.

N’utilisez pas un outil électrique dont P'interrupteur
marche/arrét ne fonctionne pas ou mal. Tout outil
électrique qui ne peut pas étre contrélé par son
interrupteur est dangereux et doit étre réparé.
Débranchez la fiche secteur d’un outil électrique
de la source d’alimentation avant d’effectuer tout
réglage, tout changement d’accessoire, et avant de
le ranger. De telles mesures préventives de sécurité
réduisent les risques de mettre accidentellement en
marche l'outil électrique.

Rangez les outils électriques inutilisés hors de
portée des enfants et ne laissez pas les personnes
non familiarisées avec l'outil électrique ou avec ces
instructions s’en servir. Les outils électriques sont
dangereux entre des mains non expérimentées.
Entretenez les outils électriques. Vérifiez que les
piéces en mouvement sont bien alignées et non
déformées, qu’aucune piéce n’est cassée ou
mal montée, et qu’aucun autre probléme n’est
susceptible d’affecter le bon fonctionnement de
Iappareil. En cas de dommage, faites réparer l'outil
avant de I'utiliser. Beaucoup d’accidents sont dus a
des outils électriques mal entretenus.

Gardez les outils coupants propres et affiités. Les
outils coupants bien entretenus et bien afflités sont
moins susceptibles de se déformer et sont plus
faciles a contréler.

Utilisez I'outil électrique, ses accessoires, les forets
et embouts, etc. en respectant les instructions et les
conditions particuliéres d’utilisation du type d’outil
électrique, en prenant en compte les conditions
de travail et le travail a effectuer. L'utilisation
détournée d’un outil électrique entraine des situations
dangereuses.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES OUTILS
ALIMENTES PAR BATTERIE

Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position “arrét”
ou verrouillé avant d’insérer la batterie. L'insertion
d’une batterie dans un outil en position marche peut
provoquer des accidents.

Ne rechargez la batterie de votre outil qu’avec le
chargeur indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur adapté
a un certain type de batterie peut déclencher un
incendie s'il est utilisé avec un autre type de batterie.
Seul un type de batterie spécifique doit étre utilisé
avec un outil sans fil. L'utilisation de toute autre
batterie peut provoquer un incendie.

Lorsque la batterie n’est pas utilisée, maintenezla
éloignée des objets métalliques tels que des
trombones, piéces de monnaie, clés, vis, clous ou
tout autre objet susceptible de connecter les contacts
entre eux, ce qui peut provoquer des brdlures ou
des incendies. Le court-circuitage des contacts
de la batterie peut provoquer des brilures ou des
incendies.

Evitez tout contact avec le liquide de batterie en cas
de fuite de la batterie due a une utilisation abusive.
Si cela se produit, rincez abondamment la zone
touchée a I'eau claire. Si vos yeux sont atteints,
consultez également un médecin. Le liquide projeté
d’une batterie peut provoquer des irritations ou des
bralures.

REPARATIONS

®

Faites réparer votre outil électrique par un réparateur
qualifié n’utilisant que des piéces détachées
d’origine. Vous maintiendrez ainsi la sécurité
d'utilisation de votre outil électrique.

L’entretien nécessite beaucoup de soin et une
bonne connaissance de Ioutil : il doit étre
effectué par un technicien qualifié. Pour les
réparations, nous vous conseillons d’apporter
votre outil au centre service agrée le plus proche
de chez vous. Seules des piéces de rechange
d’origine doivent étre utilisées en cas de
remplacement.
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Your product has been engineered and manufactured to
Greenworkstools high standard for dependability, ease of
operation, and operator safety. When properly cared for,
it will give you years of rugged, trouble-free performance.

Thank you for buying a Greenworkstools product.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

A WARNING

Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

INTENDED USE

This chainsaw is designed for cutting branches, trunks,
logs and beams of a diameter determined by the cutting
length of the guide bar. It is only designed to cut wood.
It is only to be used in an outdoor, domestic application
by adults.

Do not use the chainsaw for any purpose not listed above.

This chainsaw is not to be used for professional tree
services. It is not to be used by children or by persons
not wearing adequate personal protective equipment and
clothing.

RESIDUAL RISKS:

Even with the intended use of the appliance, there is other
risk which cannot be prevented. According to the type
and construction of the appliance, the following potential
hazards might happen:

B Contact with exposed saw teeth of the saw chain
(cutting hazards).

B Access to the rotating saw chain (cutting hazards).

B Unforeseen, abrupt movement of the guide bar
(cutting hazards).

B Flung out of parts from the saw chain (Cutting /
injection hazards).

B Flung out of parts of the work piece.

M Inhalation of work piece particles.

B Skin contact with the fuel oil.

B Loss of hearing, if no ear protection is used during
work.

B Save all warnings and instructions for future

reference. The term “power tool” in the warnings
refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.
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WORK AREA SAFETY

B Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Bl Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

B Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A lapse of
attention while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing
protection used appropriately will reduce personal
injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is
in the off position before connecting to power source
and/or battery pack and when picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or energizing power tools that have the switch
on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result
in personal injury.

Do not over-reach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or
long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust
collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
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POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

Do not force the power tool. Use the power tool for
the application. The correct power tool will do the job
better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the battery pack from the power
tool before making any adjustments, changing
accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting
the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment
or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect the power tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

Ensure the switch is in the off position before
inserting battery pack. Inserting the battery pack into
power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws, or other small metal objects that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
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accidentally occurs, flush with plenty of soap and
water. If liquid contacts eyes, immediately seek
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may
cause irritation or burns.

SERVICE

B Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Servicing requires extreme care and knowledge and
should be performed only by a qualified service technician.
For service we suggest you return the product to your
neatest AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE for repair.
When servicing, use only identical replacement parts.

SPECIFIC SAFETY WARNINGS

B Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces
only, because the saw chain many contact hidden
wiring. Saw chains contacting a "live" wire may make
exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could
give the operator an electric shock.

B Keep all parts of the body away from the saw chain
when the chain saw is operating. Before you start
the chain saw, make sure the saw chain is not in
contact with anything. A moment of inattention while
operating chain saws may cause entanglement of your
clothing or body with the saw chain.

B Always hold the chain saw with your right hand
at the rear handle and your left hand at the front
handle. Holding the chain saw with a reversed hand
configuration increases the risk of personal injury and
should never be done.

B Wear safety glasses and hearing protection.
Further protective equipment for head, hands,
legs and feet is recommended. Adequate protective
clothing will reduce personal injury from flying debris
or accidental contact with the saw chain.

B Do not operate chain saw while up in a tree.
Operation of a chain saw while up in a tree may result
in personal injury.

B Always keep proper footing and operate the chain
saw only when standing on fixed, secure and level
surface. Slippery or unstable surfaces such as ladders
may cause loss of balance or control of the chain saw.

B When cutting a limb that is under tension, be alert
of spring back. When the tension in the wood fibres
is released, the spring loaded limb may strike the
operator and/or throw the chain saw out of control.

B Use extreme caution when cutting brush and
saplings. The slender material may catch the saw
chain and be whipped toward you or pull you off
balance.

13
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B Carry the chain saw by the front handle with the
chain saw switched off and away from your body.
When transporting or storing the chain saw, always fit
the guide bar cover. Proper handling of the chain saw
will reduce the likelihood of accidental contact with the

moving saw chain.

Follow instructions for lubricating, chain
tensioning and changing accessories. Improperly
tensioned or lubricated chain may either break or
increase the chance for kickback.

Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil and
grease. Greasy, oily handles are slippery, causing
loss of control.

Cut wood only. Do not use chain saw for purposes
not intended. For example: do not use chain saw
for cutting plastic, masonry or non-wood building
materials. Use of the chain saw for operations other
than intended could result in a hazardous situation.

CAUSES AND OPERATOR PREVENTION OF
KICKBACK:

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide
bar touches an object, or when the wood closes in and
pinches the saw chain in the cut.

Tip contact in some cases may cause a sudden reverse
reaction, kicking the guide bar up and back towards the
operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may
push the guide bar rapidly back towards the operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose control of
the saw which could result in serious personal injury. Do
not rely exclusively upon the safety devices built into your
saw. As a chain saw user, you should take several steps
to keep your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of tool misuse and/or incorrect
operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided by
taking proper precautions as given below:

B Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs and fingers encircling
the chain saw handles, with both hands on the saw
and your body and arm positioned to allow you to

resist kickback forces.

Kickback forces can be controlled by the operator,
if proper precautions are taken. Do not let go of the
chain saw.

Do not overreach and do not cut above shoulder
height. This helps prevent unintended tip contact and
enables better control of the chain saw in unexpected
situations.

Only use replacement bars and chains specified by
the manufacturer. Incorrect replacement bars and
chains may cause chain breakage and/or kickback.

Follow the manufacturer's sharpening and
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maintenance instructions for the saw chain.
Decreasing the depth gauge height can lead to
increased kickback.

ADDITIONAL WARNINGS

B |t has been reported that vibrations from hand-held
tools may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s
Syndrome in certain individuals. Symptoms may
include tingling, numbness and blanching of the
fingers, usually apparent upon exposure to cold.
Hereditary factors, exposure to cold and dampness,
diet, smoking and work practices are all thought to
contribute to the development of these symptoms. It
is presently unknown what, if any, vibrations or extent
of exposure may contribute to the condition. There
are measures that can be taken by the operator to
possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

e Keep your body warm in cold weather. When
operating the unit wear gloves to keep the hands
and wrists warm. It is reported that cold weather
is a major factor contributing to Raynaud’'s
Syndrome.

After each period of operation, exercise to increase
blood circulation.

Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of
exposure per day.

If you experience any of the symptoms of this condition,
immediately discontinue use and see your physician about
these symptoms.

B The recommended cutting capacity of this chain saw
is 153mm (6 in.) and smaller to prolong the life of the
tool and allow for safest operation. Cutting logs with
a diameter larger than this will cause excess wear on
your tool. Logs with a maximum diameter of 229mm
(9in.) can be cut, but should only be done so rarely
and with caution.

The integral spiked bumper is designed to assist
cutting. When forced against the log while cutting it
provides a more stable pivot point.

Any chainsaw is potentially lethal if used
inappropriately. It is strongly suggested that you seek
professional training in the safety and use of this tool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. REFER TO THEM
FREQUENTLY AND USE THEM TO INSTRUCT OTHERS
WHO MAY USE THIS UNIT. IF YOU LOAN SOMEONE
THIS UNIT, LOAN THEM THESE INSTRUCTIONS ALSO.
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MBOLS
Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool. Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper interpretation
of these symbols will allow you to operate the tool better and safer.

SYMBOL DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

Voltage

Watt - Power

Direct current - Type or characteristic of current

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read the operation manual and follow all warnings and safety instructions.

Wear eye and hearing protection when operating this product.

Do not expose to rain or damp conditions.

D@ D> |il|=]-

Guaranteed sound power level is 97dB.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYMBOL SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER: Indl_cates e_m |mm|f1ent|y hazard(_)us §lt_uat|on, which, if not
A avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING: Indicates a pptenttally hazar.dous_ s_ltuatlon, which, if not avoided,
A could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION: Indicates a Poteptlally hazardous s_lt_uatlon, which, if not avoided,
A may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION: (Wlthqut Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that may

result in property damage.
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SPECIFICATIONS CHAIN & BAR INFORMATION

Rated voltage 40V DC 20117

No'Load Spead A9 ils Manufacture Saw chain Guide bar

Giiide Barlengih 305 mm Oregon 91PJ045X 120SDEA041

; Tri-link JLIOD-1X45 M1431245-1041ML

Chain stop <2s - - -
Oregon's chain must be fitted with Oregon's bar; Tri-

Chain oil tank capacity | 50 ml link's chain must be fitted with Tri-link's bar.

Weight Max 3.65kg ( without guide

(with 4Ah battery pack) | bar and saw chain )

Emission sound BESCRIFTION
pressure level Lpa SLedBly 1. Guide b
p . Guide bar cover
; 2. Front handle guard
UneartaintyKon i 3. Front handle
Sound power level L, a | 94.7dB(A) 4. Safety lock-off button
5. Switch trigger
Guarar;teetli Lsound 97dB(A) 6. Oil tank cover
power level LwA(G) 7. Oil level gauge
Vibration total value ah | 2.5m/s 8. Spike bumpers
Uncertainty KywA 1.5m/s* ?0 (SBaY(Vj Chba'”
. Guide bar
11. Nuts
12. Rear handle
13. Chain tensioner adjustment knob
14. Sprocket cover
15. Sprocket cover tighten knob
16. Bolt for saw chain tension
17. Sprocket
. 18. Bar guide
REMARKS: 19. Oil outlet

B The declared vibration value has been measured with | 20. Bar groove
a standard test method and may be used to compare | 21. Chain drive links
one tool with another. 22. Cutter
23. Felling direction
24. Danger zone
25. Escape route
26. Direction of fall

B The declared vibration value may be used in a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

A WARNING 27. Notch
The actual vibration values during use of the tool can 28. Felling back cut
be different from the above stated and depend on the 29. Hinge
use of the tool; and the need to identify safety measures 30. Limb cut
to protect the operator are based on an estimation of 31. Keep work off ground leave support limbs until log is
exposure in the actual conditions of use (taking account cut
all parts of the operating cycle such as the times when 32. Log supported along the entire length
the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in ad- 33. Cut from top (over buck) avoid cutting earth
dition to the trigger time). 34. Log supported one end

35. Under buck
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. Over buck

. Log supported both ends

. Bucking a log

. Stand on uphill side when cutting because log may
roll

. Battery pack

. Battery latch button

. Charger

. Charger cable

ASSEMBLY

This chain saw does not require assembly, but user should
know how to assemble the guide bar and saw chain.
Check the chain tensioning and add oil as described later
in this manual before each operation.

ASSEMBLING THE GUIDE BAR AND SAW CHAIN
See figure 2 -7

Make sure remove the battery pack from the unit. Wear
protective gloves.

B Unscrew the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) and

remove the sprocket cover.

B The saw chain should face in the direction of chain

rotation. If they face backwards, turn the loop over.
Place the chain drive links into the bar groove.

Position the chain so there is a loop at the back of
the bar.

Hold the chain in position on the bar and place the
loop around the sprocket and make sure it is correctly
mounted. Make sure the bar hole fits well with bolt
(item 16) for saw chain tension.

Replace the sprocket cover, turn the chain tension
adjust knob (item 13) clockwise until the saw chain
is properly tensioned. The guide bar must then be
pushed upwards, check chain tension again, do not
tension the chain too tight.

B After the chain is well-tensioned, tighten the knob

(item 15) again.
Note: The saw chain is properly tensioned if, in the middle
of the guide bar, it can be lifted 3mm to 4mm from the
edge of the guide bar. Start the saw again with a new saw
chain, allowing it to run-in for 2~3 minutes.

A WARNING

After the run-in time, check the chain tension and re-
tighten the chain if necessary.
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OPERATION

For complete charging instructions, refer to the
Operator’s Manuals for your Greenworkstools
battery pack and charger models.

NOTE: To avoid serious personal injury, always remove
the battery pack and keep hands clear of the lock-out
button when carrying or transporting the tool.

BEFORE EACH USE CHECKING THE CHAIN TENSION
See figure 2

A WARNING

Remove the battery pack from the chain saw before
checking the chain tension or making adjustments to
the chain. Wear protective gloves while touching the
chain, bar or areas around the chain.

B Pull the chain in the middle of the lower side of the
bar away from the bar. The gap between the cutter in
the chain and the bar should be between 3mm - 4mm.

If you need to adjust the chain tension, please refer to
the section “ADJUSTING THE CHAIN TENSION” later
in this manual.

TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK

See Figure 2.

B Place the battery pack in the chain saw. Align raised
ribs on battery pack with grooves in the chain saw’s
battery port.

Make sure the latch on bottom of the battery
pack snaps in place and that battery pack is fully
seated and secure in the chain saw before beginning
operation.

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK

See Figure 2.

B Release the trigger to stop the chain saw.

B Press and hold the battery latch button at the bottom
of the battery pack.

B Remove battery pack from the chain saw.
CHECKING THE CHAIN LUBRICANT
See figure 1

B Check the amount of oil in the chain saw by looking at
the oil level gauge (item 7). If the oil level is low, follow
the steps shown in section “ADDING CHAIN & BAR
LUBRICANT” of this manual.

A WARNING
Check the chain tension before each use of the saw.
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A WARNING

Never operate the chain saw without sufficient chain
lubrication as this might damage the saw and is a threat
to safety. Check the chain lubricant level before each
use!

In order to prevent kickback, please follow these safety
instructions:

B Never cut with the tip of the guide bar! Be careful when
continuing from previous cuts.

B Always start cutting only when the chain saw is already
running.

Make sure that the saw chain is always properly
sharpened.

Never cut through more than one branch at a time!
When lopping off branches, be careful not to touch any
other branches.

When cross-cutting, pay attention to trunks standing
very close to each other. If possible, use a sawing trestle.

HOLDING THE CHAIN SAW
See figure 8

Always hold the chain saw with your right hand at the
rear handle and your left hand at the front handle.
Grip both handles with the thumbs and fingers encircling
the handles. Ensure that your left hand is holding the front
handle so that your thumb is underneath.

STARTING OPERATION

B Before starting for operation, you should install the
battery pack in the machine.

B Start the machine: Pull the Safety lock-off button (item
4), and then pressure the switch trigger (item 5).

STOPPING OPERATION

B Release the power switch trigger (item 5) to stop the
chain saw.

USING THE CHAIN SAW

Always be sure of your footing and hold the chain saw

firmly with both hands while the motor is running.

BASIC FELLING, LIMBING, AND CROSS-CUTTING

TECHNIQUES

See figure 9

FELLING A TREE

When bucking and felling operations are being performed
by two or more persons at the same time, the felling
operation should be separated from the bucking operation
by a distance of at least twice the height of the tree being
felled. Trees should not be felled in a manner that would

RCS36-23Igs manual.indd 18
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endanger any person, strike any utility line or cause any
property damage. If the tree does make contact with
any utility line, the utility company should be notified
immediately.

The chain saw operator should keep on the uphill side of
the terrain as the tree is likely to roll or slide downhill after
it is felled.

An escape path should be planned and cleared as
necessary before cuts are started. The escape path
should extend back and diagonally to the rear of the
expected line of fall.

Before felling is started, consider the natural lean of the
tree, the location of larger branches and the wind direction
to judge which way the tree will fall.

Remove dirt, stones, loose bark, nails, and staples from
the tree.

NOTCHING UNDERCUT (ANOTCH CUT IN ATREE TO
DIRECT THE FALL)

See Figure 10

Make the notch 1/3 in diameter of the tree, perpendicular
to the direction of falls. Make the lower horizontal notching
cut first, this will help to avoid pinching of either the saw
chain or the guide bar when the second notch is being
made.

FELLING BACK CUT (THE FINAL CUT IN A TREE
FELLING OPERATION, MADE ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE
OF THE TREE FROM THE NOTCHING UNDERCUT)
See Figure 10

Make the felling back cut at least 50mm higher than the
horizontal notching cut. Keep the felling back cut parallel
to the horizontal notching cut. Make the felling back cut
so as to leave enough wood to act as a hinge. The hinge
wood keeps the tree from twisting and falling in the wrong
direction. Do not cut through the hinge. As the felling cut
gets close to the hinge, the tree should begin to fall. If
there is any chance that the tree may not fall in the desired
direction or it may rock back and bind the saw chain, stop
cutting before the felling back cut is complete and use
wedges of wood, plastic or aluminium to open the cut and
drop the tree along the desired line of fall. When the tree
begins to fall, remove the chain saw from the cut, stop the
motor, put the chain saw down, and then use the retreat
path as planned. Be alert of overhead limbs falling and
watch your footing.

LIMBING A TREE
See figure 11

Limbing is removing the branches from a fallen tree. When
limbing, leave the larger lower limbs to support the log off
the ground. Remove the small limbs in one cut. Branches
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under tension should be cut from the bottom up, to avoid
binding the chain saw.

BUCKING A LOG
See figure 12 - 15

Bucking is cutting a log into lengths. It is important to
make sure your footing is firm and your weight is evenly
distributed on both feet. When possible, the log should be
raised and supported by the use of limbs, logs or chocks.

Follow the simple direction for easy cutting:

1. When the log is supported along the entire length, it is
cut from the top (over buck).

2. When the log is supported on one end, cut 1/3 of the
diameter from the underside (under buck). Then make
the finished cut by over bucking to meet the first cut.

3. When the log is supported on both ends, cut 1/3 of
that diameter from the top (over buck). Then make the
finished cut by under bucking the lower 2/3 to meet
the first cut.

4. When bucking on a slope, always stand on the up-
hill side of the log. When cutting through, to maintain
complete control, release the cutting pressure near the
end of the cut without relaxing your grip on the chain
saw handles.

Do not let the chain contact the ground. After completing

the cut, wait for the saw chain to stop before you move

the chain saw. Always stop the motor before moving from
tree to tree.

MAINTENANCE

A WARNING

Always remove the battery pack from the machine
before checking the chain tension or making
adjustments to the chain. Wear protective gloves while
touching the chain, bar or areas around the chain.

ADJUSTING THE CHAIN TENSION

See figure 2

B Un-tighten the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15)
slightly by turning it counterclockwise.

B To increase the chain tension, turn the chain tensioner
adjustment knob (item 13) clockwise and check the
chain tension frequently. To reduce the chain tension,
turn the chain tensioner adjustment knob (item
13) counterclockwise and check the chain tension
frequently.

B The chain tension is correct when the gap between the
cutter in the chain and the bar is between 3mm-4mm.
Pull the chain in the middle of the lower side of the
bar downwards (away from the bar) and measure the

19

distance between the bar and the chain cutters.

Tighten the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) by
turning it clockwise.

REPLACING THE BAR AND CHAIN
See Figure 2, 3, 5, 7

Put the saw down on a flat and even surface to make
adjustments to the chain.

Make sure that you have the correct replacement
bar and chain as advised earlier in the specification
section of this manual.

Unscrew the sprocket cover tighten knob (item 15) by
turning it counterclockwise until the sprocket cover
(item 14) comes loose.

Remove the sprocket cover. Remove the bar and saw
chain from unit.

To replace the bar with the new one, unscrew the nut
of the safety tip, mount the safety tip on to the new bar
and tighten the nut.

Put the new chain in the correct direction as shown in
figure 7 onto the bar and make sure that the drive links
are aligned in the bar groove (figure 5).

Attach the bar to the chain saw and loop the chain
around the drive sprocket as shown in figure 3.
Replace the sprocket cover (item 14), tighten sprocket
cover and tighten knob (item 15).

Follow the steps the section “ADJUSTING THE CHAIN
TENSION” earlier in this manual.

ADDING CHAIN & BAR LUBRICANT

Unscrew and remove the cap (item 6) from the oil tank.
Pour the oil into the oil tank and monitor the oil level
gauge (item 7). Ensure that no dirt enters the oil tank
while filling the oil in.

Put the oil cap back on and tighten it up.

One full oil tank will enable you to use the saw for 20-
40 min.

TRANSPORTING THE CHAIN SAW

Before transporting the chain saw, always remove the
battery pack from the chain saw and slide the chain cover
over the bar and chain. If several cuts are to be performed
with the chain saw, the saw must be switch off between
cuts.

GUIDE BAR COVER
See figure 1

The chain cover must be clipped onto the chain and bar
as soon as the sawing work has been completed and
whenever the machine has to be transported.

RCS36-23gs manualindd 19 @
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SHARPENING THE SAW CHAIN

See figure 16 - 21

When the chain penetrates into wood with diflcultly, it
needs sharpening as follows:

= Put the chain under tension.

m  Fasten the bar in a vice so that the chain can slide.

®  Fasten the file to the file holder and place it on cutter
at 35° angle.

®  File with forward strokes only until all the worn out
parts of the cutting edge are taken away.

®  Count the number of strokes given to the cutter as
a reference and file away with the same number of
strokes on all other cutters.

m  |f the depth gauge protrudes from the template after

sharpening a few times, reset its level. Use a flat file.

Finally, round off the depth gauge.
NOTE: It is recommended to have the deep or important
sharpening carried out by a service agent who is equipped
with electric sharpener.
GUIDE BAR MAINTENANCE
m  When you have finished working, clean out the groove
and the oil passages with a scraping hook.
Periodically trim the sides of rails using a flat file. If not
done in the long run, the feather edges might break
away and damage the bar.
If one rail is higher than the other one, it is necessary
to make it even with a flat file then smooth it with a file
or fine grain abrasive paper.

A WARNING

When servicing, use only identical replacement parts.
Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause
product damage.

A WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the
battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing
any maintenance.

GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Before each use, inspect the entire product for damaged,
missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts, caps,
etc. Tighten securely all fasteners and caps and do not
operate this product until all missing or damaged parts
are replaced. Please call Greenworkstools Customer
Service for assistance.

Avoid using solvents when cleanin]g plastic parts. Most
plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of
commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use.
Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

A WARNING

Do not at any time let brake liquids, gasoline, petroleum-|
based products, penetrating oils, etc., come in contact
with plastic parts. Chemicals can damage, weaken or
destroy plastic which may result in serious personal
injury.

Only the parts shown on the parts list are intended to
be repaired or replaced by the customer. All other parts
should be replaced at an authorised service centre.

STORAGE

STORING THE PRODUCT
®  Remove the battery pack from the unit before storing.

m  Clean all foreign material from the unit.

®m Store it in a place that is inaccessible to children.

m  Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden
chemicals and de-icing salts.

m  Store and charge your batteries in a cool area.
Temperatures  above or below normal room
temperature will shorten battery pack life.

= Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Store
battery packs in a 30%-50% charged condition.

m  Store the battery pack where the temperature is below
27 FIC and away from moisture.

m  All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher

the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge.
If you store your unit for long periods of time without
using it, charge the pack as normal every six months
of storage. This practice will prolong battery pack life.

DISPOSAL

Power tools and accessories contain
large amount of valuable resources
and plastics that can be recycled.
Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of together with household
waste. Please recycle where facilities
exist. Check with your local authority or
retailer for recycling advice.

The battery contains material which is hazardous to you
and the environment. It must be removed and disposed
of separately at a facility that accepts lithium-ion batteries.

TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
Bar and chain running hot Check chain tension for overtightened Tension chain. Refer to Chain Tension earlier in this
and smoking. condition manual.

Bar lube reservoir empty.

Check bar lube reservoir.

Motor runs, but chain is
not rotating.

Chain tension too tight. Check guide bar
and chain assembly.
Check guide bar and chain for damage.

Retention chain. Refer to Chain Tension earlier in this
manual.

Refer to Replacing the Bar and Chain earlier in this
manual.

Inspect guide bar and chain
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GARANTIE LIMITEE

Globe garantit cet outil de jardinage contre les vices de fabrication et les Globe vgarantiert, dass dieses Produkt fur den AuRengebrauch im Hinblick

pieces défectueuses pour une durée de vingt quatre (24) mois, a compter
de la date de facture d'achat, sous réserve des limitations ci-apres. Merci
de conserver votre facture originale comme preuve de date d'achat.
Cette garantie n'est valable que pour une utilisation personnelle de
I'outil, et en aucun cas pour des applications commerciales. La présente
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages et détériorations provoqués par une
mauvaise utilisation, une utilisation abusive, une action accidentelle ou
intentionnelle de ['utilisateur, une mauvaise manipulation, une utilisation
non raisonnable, une négligence, le non-respect par I'utilisateur des
consignes contenues dans le manuel d'utilisation, une tentative de
réparation par un professionnel non qualifi€, une réparation non autorisée,
une modification du produit ou ['utilisation d'accessoires et/ou de pieces
non recommandés pour ce produit.

Sont exclus de cette garantie les courroies, balais de charbon, sacs,
ampoules et toute autre piéce subissant une usure normale et soumise
a un remplacement obligatoire au cours de la période de garantie. Sauf
indication contraire stipulée dans les lois en vigueur, cette garantie ne
couvre pas non plus les frais de transport ou les consommables tels
que les fusibles.

Cette garantie limitée est nulle en cas d'effacement, modification ou
suppression des éléments d'identification de I'outil (marque, numéro de
série, etc.), si le produit n'a pas été acheté auprés d'un revendeur agree
ou si ce produit a été vendu EN L'ETAT et / ou AVEC DEFAUTS.

Dans le cadre des normes locales en vigueur, les limitations de la présente
garantie remplacent toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, écrite ou
orale, y compris toute garantie de QUALITE MARCHANDE OU DESTINEE
A UN BUT SPECIFIQUE. NOUS NE POURRONS EN AUCUN CAS ETRE
TENUS RESPONSABLES DE DEGATS ACCIDENTELS, QU'ILS SOIENT
MINEURS OU CONSEQUENTS. NOTRE RESPONSABILITE MAXIMALE
NE DEPASSERA PAS LE COUT D'ACHAT DU PRODUIT.

Cette garantie n'est valable que dans I'Union Européenne, |'Australie
et la Nouvelle Zélande. Pour les autres pays, merci de contacter votre
revendeur agréé Greenworkstools pour savoir si une autre garantie
s'applique.

&

Globe warrants this outdoor product to be free of defects in material or
workmanship for 24 months from the date of purchase by the original
purchaser, subject to the limitations below. Please keep your invoice as
proof of date of purchase.

This warranty is only applicable where the product is used for personal
and non-commercial purposes. This warranty does not cover damage or
liability caused by / due to misuse, abuse, accidental or intentional acts by
user, improper handling, unreasonable use, negligence, failure by end user
to follow operating procedures outlined in the user’s manual, attempted
repair by non-qualified professional, unauthorized repair, modification, or
use of accessories and/or attachments not specifically recommended by
authorized party.

This warranty does not cover belts, brushes, bags, bulbs or any part which
ordinary wear and tear results in required replacement during warranty
period. Unless specifically provided under applicable law, this warranty
does not cover transportation cost or consumable items such as fuses.

This limited warranty is void if the product's original identification (trade
mark, serial number, etc.) markings have been defaced, altered or removed
or if product is not purchased from an authorized reseller or if product is
sold AS IS and / or WITH ALL FAULTS.

Subject to all applicable local regulations, the provisions of this limited
warranty are in lieu of any other written warranty, whether express or
implied, written or oral, including any warranty of MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL
WE BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. OUR MAXIMUM LIABILITY SHALL NOT
EXCEED THE ACTUAL PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY YOU FOR THE
PRODUCT.

This warranty is valid only in the European Union, Australia and New
Zealand. Outside these areas, please contact your authorized
Greenworkstools dealer to determine if another warranty applies.

LIMITED WARRANTY
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EINGESCHRANKTE GARANTIE

auf Material und Verarbeitungsgiite frei ist von allen Defekten, guiltig fur
einen Zeitraum von 24 Monaten ab Datum des Kaufs durch den originalen
Kaufer, jedoch abhangig von den unten stehen-den Beschrankungen. Bitte
bewahren Sie Ihre Rechnung als Beweis des Kaufdatums auf.

Diese Garantie ist nur dann anwendbar, wenn das Produkt fir
personliche und nicht-kommerzielle Zwecke verwendet wird. Diese
Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf einen Schaden oder Haftung, die
durch/aufgrund von falscher Anwendung, Missbrauch, zufalligen oder
absichtlichen Handlungen des Nutzers verursacht wurden, oder durch
ei-ne unsachgemaRe Handhabung, Nachlassigkeit oder das Versaumnis
des Endnutzers, die im Benutzerhandbuch angegebenen Anweisungen
zu befolgen, oder die versuchte Repa-ratur durch nicht-qualifiziertes
Personal, die Modifikation oder Nutzung von Zubehértei-len und/oder
Zusatzgeraten, die von der autorisierten Partei nicht ausdriicklich
empfohlen werden.

Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Riemen, Birsten, Taschen, Birnen
oder jedes sonstige Teil, das einer gewohnlichen Abnutzung unterliegt
und einen Ersatz im Rahmen des Garantiezeitraums erforderlich macht.
AuRer fur den Fall einer ausdriicklichen ge-setzlichen Vorschrift erstreckt
sich diese Garantie nicht auf Transportkosten oder Verbrauchsgiter wie
Sicherungen.

Diese eingeschrankte Garantie ist nichtig, falls die originalen Kennzeichen
(Handelsmar-ke, Seriennummer etc.) beschadigt, gedndert oder entfernt
wurden, oder falls das Produkt nicht bei einem autorisierten Einzelhandler
gekauft, oder falls das Produkt in seinem IST-Zustand und / oder MIT
ALLEN VORHANDENEN MANGELN verkauft wurde.

Abhangig von den anwendbaren lokalen Vorschriften gelten die
Bestimmungen dieser Garantie anstelle jeder anderen schriftlichen
Garantie, sie sei schriftlich oder mundlich, einschlieRlich jeder
VERTRIEBSGARANTIE ODER GARANTIE IM HINBLICK AUF DIE
GEEIGNETHEIT FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. UNTER KEINEN
UM-STANDEN HAFTEN WIR FUR SPEZIAL-, ZUFALLS-, FOLGE-
ODER UNFALL-SCHADEN. UNSERE GESAMTHAFTUNG SOLL DEN
TATSACHLICHEN KAUF-PREIS, DER FUR DAS PRODUKT GEZAHLT
WURDE, NICHT UBERSCHREITEN.

Diese Garantie ist nur giiltig in der Europdischen Union, Australien
und Neuseeland. Bitte kontaktieren Sie lhren autorisierten
Greenworkstools-Handler auBerhalb dieser Regio-nen, um
festzulegen, ob eine andere Gar i g anzL den ist.
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE EC (Traduction a partir du mode d'emploi d'origine)

Fabricant: Globe tools limited.

Adresse: Changzhou Globe Tools Ltd. No. 65 (3-4) Xinggang Rd. Zhonglou Zone, Chang zhou 213101 China
Nom et adresse de la personne habilitée a établir le dossier technique:

Nom: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)

Adresse: Globe Tools Europe 1 Etage Schillingsrotterstr. 38, 50996 Cologne Germany

Déclarons par la présente que le produit

Catégorie Trongonneuse
Modeéle 20117
Numéro de série Voir plaque signalétique
Année de fabrication Voir plaque signalétique

« est conforme aux réserves applicables de la Directive Machinerie 2006/42/EC
« est conforme aux réserves applicables des autres Directives EC- suivantes
2006/95/EC (Directive-LVD),
2004/108/EC (Directive-EMC), et
2000/14/EC (Directive Emissions Sonores) modifiée (2005/88/EC)

Nous déclarons par ailleurs que

« les parties suivantes (parties/clauses des) standards Européens harmonisés ont été utilisées
EN55014-1:2006, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN61000-3-2:2006, EN61000-3-3:2008, EN61000-3-11:2000
EN 60745-1:2009; EN60745-2-13:2009;
EN ISO 3744:1995; EN 15022868 :2008;

Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré Lwa:104dB(A) Kwa: 3dB(A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti 107dB(A)
Méthode d'évaluation de conformité de I'annexe V/ Directive 2000/14/EC

Le numéro de certificat de conformité EC: 08SHW2947 a été délivré par Intertek Deutschland GmbH (Organisme notifié 0905).

Fait &, le: ShangHai, 12 /01 /2013 Signature: Dennis Jacbson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice president of Engineering

@ EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (Original Instructions)

Manufacturer: Globe Tools limited.

Address: Changzhou Globe Tools Ltd. No. 65 (3-4) Xinggang Rd. Zhonglou Zone, Chang zhou 213101 China
Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file:

Name: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)

Address: Globe Tools Europe 1 Etage Schillingsrotterstr. 38, 50996 Cologne Germany

Herewith we declare that the products

Category Chain Saw
Model 20117
Serial number See product rating label
Year of Construction See product rating label

« is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
« is in conformity with the provisions of the following other EC-Directives
2006/95/EC (LVD-Directive),
2004/108/EC (EMC-Directive), and
2000/14/EC (Noise Directive) incl. modifications (2005/88/EC)

And furthermore, we declare that

« the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have been used
EN55014-1:2006, EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, EN61000-3-2:2006, EN61000-3-3:2008, EN61000-3-11:2000
EN 60745-1:2009; EN60745-2-13:2009;
EN ISO 3744:1995; EN 1S022868 :2008;

Measured sound power level Lwa:104dB(A) Kwa: 3dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level 107dB(A)

Conformity assessment method to Annex V/ Directive 2000/14/EC

The EC type-examination certificate number: 08SHW2947 issued by Intertek Deutschland GmbH (Notified body 0905).

Place, date: ShangHai, 12 /01 /2013 Signature: Dennis Jacbson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice president of Engineering
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